

No. 23-60494

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WILL MCRANEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi
(1:17-cv-00080-GHD-DAS)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS;
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS; THE LUTHERAN
CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD; THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS; CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF BILOXI;
CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JACKSON; JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; AND THE ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

R. Shawn Gunnarson
Jarom Harrison
Donald N. Lundwall
KIRTON | McCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 23-60494

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WILL MCRANEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi
(1:17-cv-00080-GHD-DAS)

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY OVER MINISTERIAL EMPLOYMENT IS A FIRMLY ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....	5
A. The Religious Autonomy Doctrine Reflects Both Religion Clauses of the First Amendment.....	5
B. The Religious Autonomy Doctrine Protects a Religious Organization’s Freedom to Select Religious Leaders	9
C. The Religious Autonomy Doctrine Applies Regardless of a Faith Community’s Form of Church Governance.....	11
II. TORT CLAIMS REQUIRING A COURT TO ASSESS A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION’S ROLE IN A MINISTER’S REMOVAL ARE BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	12
A. Tort Claims Like McRaney’s Are Subject to the Religious Autonomy Doctrine.....	12
B. In the Alternative, the Ministerial Exception Should Apply When a Tort Claim Implicates a Religious Organization’s Removal of a Minister	18
C. The “Neutral Principles of Law” Approach Does Not Apply Here.....	25
III. FAITH COMMUNITIES NEED COURTS TO RESPECT A ROBUST CONCEPTION OF RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	8, 10
<i>Catholic Diocese of Jackson v. De Lange</i> , 341 So. 3d 887 (Miss. 2022).....	15
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	30
<i>Franco v. The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 21 P.3d 198 (Utah 2001).....	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	10
<i>Himaka v. Buddhist Churches of Am.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	30–31
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir.1986)	27

Jones v. Wolf,
 443 U.S. 595 (1979) 25, 26, 28

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russ. Orthodox
 Church of N. Am.*,
 344 U.S. 94 (1952) *passim*

Korte v. Sebelius,
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 7, 8

*Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russ. Orthodox
 Church of N. Am.*,
 363 U.S. 190 (1960) 6

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 12

In re Lubbock,
 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)..... 15

McClure v. Salvation Army,
 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) 19

McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention,
 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020) 3, 25

McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention,
 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020) 3, 26, 27, 28

McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention,
 141 S. Ct. 2852 (2021) 3

McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention,
 2023 WL 5266356 (N.D. Miss. Aug. 15, 2023) 3, 12, 18

Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) *passim*

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 20

*Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l
Presbyterian Church*,
393 U.S. 440 (1969) 6, 29

Puri v. Khalsa,
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) 22

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) 13

Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church,
134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1998) 14

Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.,
929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) 13

Schmidt v. Bishop,
779 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 13

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 6, 8, 10, 11, 29

Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp.,
494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1974) 27

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 14, 22, 23, 24

Tilton v. Marshall,
925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)..... 15

Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l,
36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 23

United States v. Agofksy,
516 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2008) 25

United States v. Matthews,
312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002) 25

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 697 (1871) 5, 6, 29, 31

Williams on Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves,
954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020) 18–19

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. I *passim*

Other Authorities:

Carl H. Esbeck, *An Extended Essay on Church Autonomy*, 22 FEDERAL-IST SOC’Y REV. 244 (2021)..... 8

Richard W. Garnett, *Religious Liberty, Church Autonomy, and the Structure of Freedom*, in CHRISTIANITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS (John Witte Jr. ed., 2010) 4

W. COLE DURHAM & ROBERT SMITH, RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AND THE LAW (2d ed. 2022)..... 14
